3.

4,

NOTE TIME AND DATE

Beaumont Basin Watermaster
AGENDA
DATE: Tuesday, June 10, 2008
TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: BCVWD
560 Magnolia Avenue
Beaumont, CA, 92223

Call to Order
Roll Call

City of Banning: Jim Earhart

City of Beaumont: Dee Moorjani

Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District: C.J. Butcher
South Mesa Water Company: George Jorritsma
Yucaipa Valley Water District: Joe Zoba

moQo®

Pledge of Allegiance

Oral and Written Communication

Anyone wishing to address the Watermaster on any matter not on the Agenda of this meeting may do so now.
The oral communications portion of this Agenda is to hear comments. If any question or concern arises related to
any issues not on the Agenda, it will be referred to Staff for appropriate response. Anyone wishing to speak on an
item on the Agenda may do so at the time the Watermaster considers that item. All persons wishing to speak must
fill out a Request to Speak Form and give it to the Clerk at the beginning of the meeting. Forms are available from
Clerk upon request. Each speaker is limited to three (3) minutes.

5.

6.

7.

Action Iltems

A. Proposed Budget Fiscal Year 2008-2009

Recommendation: Approve Budget

B. Assignment of Unused Overlying Pumping Allocation to Appropriators and Proposed
Rule and Regulation 7.8 entitled: “Availability of Unused Overlying Production and
Allocation to the Appropriator Parties”
Recommendation: Approve Staff Report and adopt Rule and Regulation 7.8

Closed Session

a. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Potential Litigation. Pursuant to
Government Code Section 54956.9 - 1 Case

Adjournment

Page 1 of 14 of the BBW Agenda




Letter of Transmittal

From: J. Andrew Schlange

To: Beaumont Basin Watermaster

Date: June 10, 2008

Re: Proposed Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Budget

Transmitted herewith, please find the proposed Watermaster Fiscal Year 2008-
2009 Budget for your consideration and approval.

Recommendation:

That the Beaumont Basin Watermaster Committee approve the Watermaster
Budget

Respectfully,

J. Andrew Schlange,
Chief of Watermaster Services

Page 2 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Table 1a Proposed STWMA Budget
Fiscal Year 2008 - 2009

200/- 08 Budget

Description Projectadt [ Remaining Proposed
Onginat Bucget Proposcd Revised through 2007-08 2008-G9
Agjustments Budget Buiget Junz 30 Budget
Tnrough §/1i08 | Adjustment 2008
post 511108
ADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES
Undesignated Carry Forward $25,000 $68,259 $93,259 $93,269 $0 $100,000 { a
B ster-Special Projects Group A $140,000 $140,000 | $140,000 $0 $185,000
Beaumont Watermaster $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0 30
Grant Funding from AB303 $16,706 $1,124 $16,830 $16,830 $0 $0
Beaumont Cheity Valley Water District $73,265 $73,265 $73,265 $0 $13,167
City of Beaumont $73,265 $73,265 $73,265 $0 $13,167
ISouth Mesa Water Company $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
Yucaipa Valley Water District $73,265 $73,265 $73,265 $0 $13,167
Totel Budget Revenues $415,501 $69,38 0| s4se8es 4ms004 0| 928500
IADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IManager's Salary $51,000 $51,000 $51,000 $0 $54,000
Legal $10,000 $5,000 $156,000 $15,000 $0 $18,000
General Engineering, As-Requested Services $45,000 $45,000 $40,000 $5,000 $45,000
Misc Expenses $2,000 $2,000 $500 $1,500 $2,000
Grant, Loan, Financlal Assistance $5,000 $26,000 $31,000 $31,000 $0 $5000 b
Revise Water Demand and Supply Plans $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000
udit $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Reserve $7,500 $7,500 $0 $7,500 $7,500
Interest Eamed $0 $0 $0 30
ibtotal Administration $130,800 $5,000 $26,000 | $161,600 | $147,500 $14,000 $144,500
SPECIAL MANAGEMENT STUDIES AND PROGRAMS
| Grant Subsidence FY 2007 Carryover $0 $69,383 $69,383 $17,659 $51,724 $0
RWQCB- Ambient Quality Estimation $0 $50,000 ($26,000) $24,000 $0 $24,000 30
BWSPGA Feasibllity Assessment for SAR! Extension to Beaumont TO
18 $15,000 ($5,000): $10,000 $12,000 ($2,000) $0
Coordination with SAWPA and YVWD Regarding SARI Ext $30,000 $30,000 $8,000 $22,000 30
integrated Resources Planning with Other Reg. Agencies $100,000 ($50,000) $50,000 $15,000 $35,000 $0
BWSPGA Conjunctive-Use Marketing $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000 $5,000
BWSPGA Salt Mitigation Fee Imp for the B tand San
moteo Management Zones $30,000 $30,000 $20,000 $10,000 830,000
BWSPGA Regional Resource Optimization Scoping Work $100,000 $100,000 | $120,000 ($20,000) $50,000
BWSPGA Identify and Acquire New Suppiemental Water Supply,
Revenue Pian to Fund Purchase of Supplemental Water $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Subtotal Speclal Projects $285,000 $54,383 ($26,000) | $323,383 | $152,659 $130,724 $185,000
Total Expenses $415,500 $89,383 $0 | $484883 | $340,158 $144,724 $329,500
a - estimated less than the Tota! “Remaining 2007-08"
b - AB303 grant application costs most of which hrave not been billed
C:ADocuments and Sett ocal Intemet Filea\OLKAS\ — 20080627_STWMA_PC1_BBW_Budget.xs - 2008_06 Budget 20080528 crakt STWMA
Creatad on 06/15/08 STMWAPC 1
Printed on 5/27/2008 b Page 1 Beaumont Watermaster

w

Page 3 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Table 1b Proposed STWMA PC-1 Budget

Fiscal Year 2008 - 2009
Description ERpHCI BT Projected | Remutining | Proposed
Originai Budget Proposed RO through 2007-08 2008-09
Adjustinants Budget tle June 30 Budget
Through 5/1/08 | Adjustment 2008
post 571108
REVENUES
Undesignated Carry Forward $130,000 $130,000 | $130,000 $0 $274000 | a
Beaumont Basin Watermaster Special Projects Group B $64,300 $64,300 $64,300 $0 §0
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $284,800 $284,800 | $284,800 $0 $180,264
City of Beaumont $284,800 $284,800 | $284,800 $0 $255,264
Total Budget Revenues $773,800 30 $0| $763,800| $763,900 $o|  §708.528
EXPENSES
neral Administration

Manager's Salary $23,400 $23,400 $23,400 $0 $31,200
Legal $13,000 $13,000| $13,000 $0 $10,000
General Engineering, As-Requested Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Reserve $10,000 $10,000 | $10,000 $0 $5,000
Interest Eamed $0 $0 $0 $0 30
Subtotal General Administration $48,400 0 $0 | 345400 | 346400 30 $66,200
Special Projects
G D pment in the B South Basin WEI TO 1 $100,000 $100,000 |  $34,000 $66,000 $0
Beaumont and STWMA Maximum Benefit Obligations

SAWPA — Annual SAR Report $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $0 31,563

RWQCE Max Benefit Monitoring WEI TO 17 $150,000 $150,000 | $120,000 $30,000 $150,000

SAWPA — Admin $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $0 $1,765

SAWPA — Reclamation Guidance Document $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0 $0

SAWPA — Emerging Contaminants $11,700 $11,700 | $11,700 $0 $0

SAWPA ~ Triennial Wasteload Allocation Study $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $0 30

SAWPA — Triennial Ambient Water Quality Estimation (ali of

STWMA) $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0 30

§San Timoteo Creek Recycled Water D Modeli $30,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000 0| b

Prepare Titte 22 Comptiance Report and Obtaln Master Recydmg Permit
IWEI TO4 $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000 | ¢
Prepare Title 22 Engineering Report for Recycled Water Recharge $140,000 $140,000 | $100,000 $40,000 $80,000
Design Edgar Canyon Welt Field $200,000 $200,000 $80,000 $120,000 $120,000 | d
Obtain SRF Loan for Protection of BCVWD Water Sources $10,000 $10,000 $22,000 ($12,000) $10,000
Develop Groundwater Supply from San Timoteo Canyon $0 $0 $0 $0 30| e
Beaumont Recycled Water Discharge Permit for Multipte Discharge
Points $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 | t
Subtotal Special Projects $727,600 0 $0 | $727,500 | $453,500 | $274,000 $643,328
Total PC-1 Expenses $773,800 $0 $0| $773,900 | $499,800 | $274,000 $708,528

od 1ot ng 200/-08 per thal pl compieting ¢
b- Work Is belng completed inthe SAWPA Wasteload Allomﬁon workthatthe City and STWMA are parﬂdpaﬂng in with funds from 2007-08 merefore the money was not spent
¢ - work is on hold pending completion of work by BCVWD and the City of Beaumont.

d-work is on hoki pending access to BYMWC and CYMWC welis for pump testing; and resolution of geophysical itants issues on bedrock control
e - deferred indefinitely
f- first year budget estimate; creates more habitat with the i led water o

Have not received the numbers from YVWD and we need to determine what the follow up actions.

CaDocuments and ocal Intemet Files\OLKAS\ — 20080527_STWMA_PC1_BBW_Budget.ds - 2006_09 Budget 20080528 drakt STWHA
Created on 05/15/08 STMWA PC 1
Printed on 5/2772008 Page 2 Beaumont Watermaster

Page 4 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Proposed Beaumont Basin Watermaster Budget
Fiscal Year 2008 - 2009

Projected | Remaining Proposed
fevised through | 2007-08 /008-03

June 30, Butget
2008

IADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES
Undesignated Carry Forward $40,000 $40,000 |  $40,000 $0 $8,000
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $24,500 $24,500 $24,500 $0 $50,500
iCity of Beaumont $24,500 $24,500 | $24,500 $0 $50,500
ICity of Banning $24,500 $24,500 | $24,500 $0 $50,500
§South Mesa $24,500 $24,500 | $24,500 $0 $50,500
I'Yucaipa Valley Water District $24,500 | $24,500 | $24,500 $0 $50,500
Total Administrative Revenues $162,500 0 $0, $162,500 $162,500 $0|  $260,500
IADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
neral Manager's Salary $51,000 $51,000 | $51,000 $0 $54,000
eetings $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $7,500
uisition/Computation of Production and Data, Coordination of
eplenishment Activities, Annual Report $20,000 $20,000 $17,300 $2,700 $20,000
nnual Audit $1,500 $900 $2,400 $2,400 $0 $3,000
ral Engineering $25,000 $25,000 | $25,000 $0 $25,000
Meter Instaliation $10,000 ($5,000) $5,000 $0 $5,000 $0| 2
ral Legal $10,000 $7,149 $17,149 | $16,000 $1,149 $18,000
bsidence Monitoring Program—paid-to-STPAMA- $0 | $0 $0 $0 $37,000
iGroundwater Leve! Monitoring Program $25,000 $25,000 | $25,000 $0 $16,000
Update of Water Demand and Supply Projections $10,000 | $10,000 | $10,000 $0 $10,000
Biennial Engineer's Report $0 $0 $0 | $0 $50 600
Develop Methodology and R&R to Estimate and Assign New Storm |
r Recharge $0 $0 $0 $0 $15000 | b
eserve $5,000 ($5,000) $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Paid $0 $0 30
ITotal Administrative Expenses $162,500 ($1,951) $0| $160,548 | $151,700 $8,849 | $260,500
REVENUES FOR SPECIAL PROJECTS GROUP A (STWMA)
Undesignated Carry Forward $0 $0 $0 $0 30
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District $34.376 $34,375| $34,375 $0 $45,625
ity of Beaumont $34,375 $34,375 | $34,375 $0 345,625
ity of Banning $34,375 $34,375| $34,375 $0 845,625
South Mesa $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0 $2,500
Yucaipa Valley Water District $34,375 $34375| $34,375 $0 345,625
Total Budgeted for Special Proj Group A $140,000 ﬂ $0| $140,000 $140,000 $0) $185,000
{SPECIAL PROJECT GROUP A EXPENSES (STWMA) I
[Canjunctive-Use Marketing $10,000 $10,000 |  $10,000 $0 $5,000
{Satt Mitigation Fee Implementation for the Beaumont Management Zone $30,000 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Regional Resource Optimization Scoping Work $100,000 $100,000 | $100,000 $0 $50,000
Identify and Acquire New Suppiemental Water Supply, Revenue Planto
Fund Purchase of Suppiemental Water $0 $0 30 $0 $100000 | ¢©
Total Special Project Group A Expenses $140,000 $0 $0 | $140,000 | $140,000 $0 $185,000
REVENUES FOR SPECIAL PROJECTS GROUP 8 (STWMA PC1)
I:::esigmﬁed Carry Forward $0 | $0 $0 $0 30
umont Cherry Valley Water District $17,267 f $17,267 | $17,267 $0 $0
City of Beaumont $17,267 $17,267 | $17,267 $0 30
iCity of Banning $17,267 $17,267 | $17,267 $0 30
§South Mesa $12,500 $12,500 | $12,500 $0 $0
Yucaipa Valley Water District $0 ! $0 $0 $0 )
Total Budgeted for Speclal Projects Group B $84,301 $0| $0 864,301  $84301 $ol 30
IAL PROJECT GROUP B EXPENSES (STWMA PC1) d
WPA — Admin $3,600 $3,600 $3,600 $0 30
SAWPA — Reclamation Guidance Document $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0 $0
SAWPA — Emerging Corntaminants $11,700 $11,700 $11,700 $0 $0
\WPA — Triennial Ambient Water Quality Estimation (ali of STWMA) $35,000 $35,000 | $35,000 $0 $0
ISAWPA — Triennial Wasteload Allocation Study $12,000 | $12,000 | $12,000 $0 $0
‘otal Special Project Group B Expenses $84,300 30 $0| $84,300| $64,300 $0 $0
TAL WATERMASTER EXPENSES $366,800 (81,959 $0| $384,849 | $356,000 $8,849 $445,500
a - deleted indefinitety from the budget and replaced by water duty or other di d appropi by
b - required before appropriators can get access to new yield created by new recharge.
¢ - necessary to meet future water demands post 2013
d - required every third year starting in 2007-08
CADocumaents and jwilocal Intermet Files\OLKA45\ — 20080527_STWMA_PC1_BEW_Budget xis - 2008_00 Budget 20080520 crat STWHA
Created on 05/15/08 -7 STMWA PC 1
Printed on &/27/2008 Page 3 Beaumont Watermaster

Page 5 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Table 2 Summary of Proposed Revenues for the STWMA, STWMA PC1 and Beaumont Watermaster
Fiscal Year 2008 - 2009

Agency STWIIA STWHIA PCt
Group A Group B
Revenues by Member for the STWMA, the STWMA PC1 and the Beaumont Watermaster
BCWD $13,167 $180,264 $50,500 $45,625 $0 $289,556
Beaumont $13,167 $255,264 $50,500 $45,625 $0 $364,656
Banning $0 $0 $50,500 $45,625 $0 $96,125
SMWC $5,000 $0 $50,500 $2,500 $0 $58,000
YVWD $13,167 $0 $50,500 $45,625 $0 $109,292
Total $44,500 $435,528 $252,500  $185,000 $0 $917,528
jOther Revenue
Watermaster Special Projects $185,000 $0 $0 ($185,000) $0 $0
Undesignated Carnyover $100,000 $274,000 $8,000 $0 $0 $382,000
Total Program Costs $329,500 $708,528 $280,500 $0 $0 $1,299,528
CADocuments and \Local Settings\ itemet FilesVOLKAS: — 20080527_STWMA_PC1_BBW_Budget.xds - 2008_09 Budget 20080528 STWMA
Created on 05/15/08 - T T * 09 B ot STMWA PC 1
Printed on 5/27/2008 Page 4 Beaumont Watermaster

Page 6 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



8jog ofed

800%/22/5 Uo pojupd
8002/ LS Lo paEeID

BupesuiBug o) SBM $ZS08002 — S BPNE MEE 10d VINMLS L250800Z

241 00078 000Z$ 087'8% L | £ 0Ty [EUT] eedelg T ]
092'8E8 000°1$ 000'1$ 092288 st s ol | BIR-£4 3P 03 YUINS PUE 3400y TIQ 2RIDY | L
000'05$ oro'srs s0p Supdosg uoguzrupdO eaunosoy puUoBey
1
WTEIS 000'T$ W00 [Lcalk) & 4 £ Hodwy jeuy amdayg 7 ey
as'sis w0o'I1$ 000'1$ 0ZS¥I$ 1 T 5 19024 3P 03 )wqng pue Liodey Yeaq amday |y
2 oz
000°0¢$ (2734 Bucreyy G ) 40j uoy Kduig eo3 wopuBppy 3es
[ 4% ] [ 07678 £ E saaamg pessanbersy
000's$ (173 ] Supepreyy san-sapounfucn
2433 24 00t oTi'vs 3 t (5) poamiy ozypury ¢ e,
oer'es ost$ 0si% 08T'ES T 4 SPOLAR 3uBeeL] 03 OURIONA 3INPUOT) T sk
09L'9% oms 00ls 095°9% ¥ ] SPOLRR| MARELITILY SENIRIY | AE]
olmpey snyem
000's1$ ois'ris wiioyg moN LBy pus ssuwipsg 03 gy pue ABojopoigogy dojencq
0eEll$ 00l 000'1% 09€01$ 6 T [ 4 I odwy [eug amdeag /el
09T'El$ 005§ 005$ 09.'T1$ 1" ¥ T | sap.g B 03 UGNS pue Tiodey YR skdeag § AL
08’28 [ 08.'($ s9 | 5 S0 Ayend) JNEMPUNOID IZTURWITIEYD) § HIL
08L'es (23 08.'€$ §T T S0 PRI 3¢ Sinuing y 4se )
ws'Ts [ 0TS°T$ z | 50 S0 Arcasi awiy) aZyzoy puc Juiduing aquesq ¢ yses
(U194 o 08E'LS 1 3 14 $0 Kiogsip ausyy aleioas pue MO qLIQ T AY
09'es o5 009'€S € £ vic( put R1odmy Mmataxy pue 2dWoD) 29((0D) | AL
000'0ss 089'6r$ | Jsodey s ivoudug epnieg
orr'ss o ory'es 14 gl 1 024V % Ywqng PUE SUCRIOY STIEUI € AL
|
or0'ré [ 0r0'YS £ ﬁ T | MINBY 20} IR 03 YWGNG put suonae(o.y pasedwuj erday T L
2 44 ot 0¥ TS 4 1 $UORR(0.g AEPA) X LOGED PUE IR IFEIUOD) | HREL
000'01$ 088's$ suopasfoug Ajddng pun puswioq +e3epA jo syepdn
0EYs o8 0TEYS L§ 4 14 uiseg JUoWNEdg Jog BERQIILQ [BUORKIYY BENIY ¢ AR )
0W0YES o 009'¢S £ £ s10s9do0?) Wy BEC AN samboy 7 yse )
JAsonpsuet |
08648 00)°1% 005% 09 088'9% [3 t DMIIG PUE CIEC] PLOJUMO(] O SLINT) SAIIS RAA JONUOLY IBIA | AHERL
000918 006'51$ winiBoay Bupiojpioly jeas desumpuncap
000'SES 000'SES 00058 (29 ] : Awaing 33npue) T L
058'1% ot 05818 5T 141 AmIEguo)) A3Ang Jo ainbay PUR WRUIPICOD) | Hse)
000'2¢$ o589t wmiBoug Supoyuoly eauspEgRg
096718 00078 5 000'1% 096 TS ¥ [ ¥l sadia0g peysenbe.-sy
000578 096'ves n BupsouBug rauoy
22437 000°I$ 000’18 0Tr'vs 134 ¥ R 50 0day [ruyg amdaug g A
006'r$ 00s$ 005$ 00¥'¥S ¥ 4 I odoy yriq drdang p yemy
s ot [243 S ¥ £ ﬂ | 10day Enuuy Joy sejqe] sedag £ L
as'es o 025'e8 * £ | HPM PasaRWUN WM 8904 oy Sudwng ssewps3 7 djse)
o' o8 0L6’1$ T T L1\ (P PEY WOy s\EwAs] aRieypay pue Suidwng aanboy | g
3r0doy Enuuy ‘sopupay Juowgsuoidey
oo0'ors osT'ozs 10 uUoRRWIPIcOD) ‘TEQ PUB UCRINPOLY jo wWprnduopmopEmboy
ojse| Suwsauidug
43JSBRUIISIBAA Ulseg juowuinesyg

VIWMLLS PUE ‘1 Dd VINM LS “49ISBULIBTEAA JUOWINESY 343 40§ §0-800Z [7SId 40} SIBWIST 994 PUE NIONLIS UMOPXESIE HIOM € SqEL

Page 7 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



809 ofeg 800/ 12/5 Uo parnid
_ . Somuvs uo pamas)
Suyseuiua 10] SBM ¥Z50800Z — S1X1REPNE MEE" LOd VINMLS 22508002
000'85¢6$ 0B&YSES 086'rSES $9'L5S 00s$ oor'ots o 000'sES osL11$ OE1°Z0CS oee | Bupesuiug A a moiqng
00T'st o 007’85 S g sa)iddng mop 3umboy 63 Wxlg 2nusasy dopaag ¢k L
008°26$ 000°s$ 000'$ 008'T€S 14 ot Addng gauswaiddng mapy s4nboy 03 swaa) 3ERoBaN £ AR
009'LE$ 000'S$ 000's$ 008268 [i14 o sa)ddng pausuaddng map jo s3.n0g ayioeds Apusp) T 3L
r'9ts o =Sv.a_w ol ot sayddng [uaws|ddng mapy 4auap| o yaeo.ddy dojmaq | yse)
oYM Muaweiddng jo sseysung pung 03 uulg
000°001% 00z'001$ 095'91$" onueaoy Ajddng o3pA [RIucUeiddng moN s4nbay pus Apuep)

Ao rie

PrIGng

seilimgn Dung o

VIWMLLS PUE ‘| Dd VINM.LS ‘43ISEWIIIEM JUOWINTESE SY) 40} §0-800T [ES1 4O} SIBIST 99 PUE S4NIONAIS UMOPEAE HOM € JIqeL

IEHIRTS

Page 8 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



840 L ofiud 8002/12/5 U0 PO
- _  B00ZAYUS Yo papess)
Bupisouiiug io) SEM YZ508002 — SIX10PNEMEE 1 0d” VINMLE™L2508007

0000508 0657188 0852188 062'582 0057ES 00058 000'5ES 0SL8618 000'YL$ Tvn 1258 i) JupoouBug | Dd YINMLS 9203605

08F'EE1S 000'69$ 005'¥ES 00s$ 0$ 000'0€$ 000'%$ 08r' 1S o []] 43 pualy saNosy PR GDYAS P BEUPIOOT § N

005'881% 00s'r1$ 000's¥I$ 005'T$ 000°17$ ST 14 YO3ID 3npued )

oIS oots 1743 090°1T$ 8l € 9 [14 (34 UOARD FBUTYD) PIMDATAA PuE LORdLIISE( 190{0y Bedaly T R )

we'Ns 00E'ES 000'¢$ 00g$ 000'€1$ é 14 S M3IATY PUE UORDJIO]) UOREWLIOH] | AST)

g

000°05T$ ors'sscs 031u1281Q ORI 4o} ajusing eBmiasig HoTum pejplasy ]

249233 000°¢8 000'es o0TTES 1 14 € L ot L] 5T iodey vops|dwo) sudaly p ey

008°LE$ o 008'7¢5 L €l (4 n 1 BaQ POty IPAA ARUIWISAY € H5E L

[2413:147 [} 070'8L$ SET [ " T LT ] | oy Aprag atp uipp Jayinby ezpmonIEYT) T At

oS 05818 05818 09¢ ¥4 ’ £ i | MANBY PUE UOTOBO) UORTIIOH | e
|

000'0TI$ 0s1'171$ PIold oM uokuuy auBpg UBmeg
|

0Br'il$ o 08y TS g ¥ L4 uamy uopeulploo) g AL

006’78 [ 006268 114 z ¢l g 5F odmy jeuyy asedey /sy

080°EIS (.3 080'¢1$ 6 z g z e}y suoptede) squosaq 9 ysey

€t weBoig

009'€S o 009'€S € {0-0UC) B30 JUBIN({O4 PUE IWSUDES.ND.YJ RLASNPU| DL § 3],

(144 113 [ 0zT'9I$ €l T 8 114 we.Boug Junionuy aqueeq 4R}

00T'L$ 3 00T'L$ 9 9 ey Fuguo)) pUT $[0.0:0) [EUCRMIASU| 3qLIISe( €48,

0TL'srs 3 07488 ¥ 8 i ¢ FOLITUBDS YYD JO WBWSIMSY TT ORI T XL

o8 o8 0% 9 100(0uq 2300y 3TN JNTMPUNOIS) BuYR( | HSe)

000'08% 00T 'yEI$ sBwyaoy se7p pophomy o) ioday Buposufug 77 ot suededd

016'cL$ 00015 000°1$ [24%743 14 T 0T 1 300:am5 peisenba.-sy

YOL 1aM Hukied

000'0e$ [17¥34] Buyphasy sogeryy UmGO pum Jtodey eoumpdiuoD 7T 0pYL esedeld

085'U$ 005§ 005§ 080°L1S 4] 14 § s Hodey Enuny sedey € sl

01T 000°1$ 00018 03¥'0TS 61 T g U odey mEQ) Aenend) sdasg T s

o8S1IS 000°0rS 000°5E$ 000'S$ ors'sLs 08 14 141 (14 JupaaUol BIEAA PUNCID PUE BIELING INPUOT | AL

000'051$ o0ds'sris 41 O Bupoguoyy Jyous >y GODMY

088'61% 000' 1 000°1$ 088'81$ Tl | 1l $a0g pessenba.cay

000078 088'1$ Supasufig aouop

syse | BuesuiBug |-Dd VWMLS

_

riE et || - 7 ; i e | B ) BTG

b (e RS 190G UIO

VIMLS PUE ‘1Dd YINMLS “49ISBULISIEA JuoWINeSg Y3 40} §0-800Z 251 40} SIEWINST 99 PUE 34NJONJIS UMOPHESIE HIOM £ 3|qeL

Page 9 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



8o 8 obueg

B002/42/9 U0 PO
S002/¥2/ U0 popeaL)

SupeauBuzg 10) SAM $Z508002 - S WBPNE”MEE LOd VINMLE 22608002

To.E 220108 JAAWADS 343 50 320 O 3MOGE 31 LiTeq Buy TIES 3L Jo 2.ed upig oUKD uou 239jdwas 03 1303 DN — §

98jdwod 31 oM sPuNSRY - £

‘LOKSS PISOP Ul PRIPUEY J33aq 2.8 Lopminboe Auedo.d s 40 3802 81 [0.8U05 puE Anuspl Apusioyp € SPoLIR W pue BnIN0S aup st ardea Ainprodind ) adods raound ay) ~ T

Bunsaw B 9A0AY) — |
isel0N

000'850'1$

0ENZIT'IS

09s'evs

ozs'rs

ory'rrs

pIO T L

13103 [ri10 1

0ELLIT'18

095°69%

225 <

IS

006'F+€$  |000'GES

Dgo ey |

00F'91$

000'1$

000'1$

soiieg o 100G 0

000'sE$

054°1€T$

0s2'9t$

0001%

0£0'££88

095°LY$

[zd3 <3

Lakic]

k24

G

1 1

srviimay - [rdousg

sfse | Supsauidug |1y fe3o L

ops 1 Jureeullig ViNMLS moians

5205 peisenbat-sy
s3umgsisry EpuURLY ‘Uz JuIlD

IR PRasanba.-sy
Bupesufig paouep

syse) BuesuiBuz YINMLS

londiiveg

VIWMLS PUE ‘| Dd VIWM LS “433SEULISJEA JUOWINESE BY) 40} 60-800 [EOSId 40} SIBUINST 894 PUE BJNJONIIS UMOPHEIE HIOM € O|qeL

Page 10 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Beaumont Basin Watermaster

560 Magnolia Avenue Office (951) 845-9581
Beaumont, CA 92223 Mobile (760) 574-6236
www.stwma.org Email Jasa921@aol.com
To: Beaumont Basin Watermaster

Parties to the Beaumont Basin Stipulated Agreement

From: J. Andrew Schlange, Chief of Watermaster Services
Mark Wildermuth, Watermaster Engineer

Subject: Proposed Amendment to the Watermaster Rules and Regulations to
Add 7.8 Availability of Unused Overlying Production and Allocation
to the Appropriator Parties

Groundwater production and storage rights in the Beaumont Basin were agreed on in
2003 and 2004 and are described in the Stipulated Agreement, which was approved by
Superior Court in February 2004 (see the Stipulated Agreement at
www.beaumontwatermaster.org). The overlying parties to the stipulation were decreed
specific production rights with the water to be pumped from and used on specific
parcels. In lieu of storage accounts and carryover rights, the overlying parties were each
allowed to exercise their rights over a five-year period. If an overlying party were to
produce more than five times their decreed right over this five-year period, they would be
required to pay assessments to the Watermaster so that the Watermaster could
purchase replenishment water on their behalf. Exhibit B to the Judgment lists the
overlying parties and their decreed overlying rights. Exhibit D lists the overlying parties
and the parcels on which their rights can be pumped and used.

The water rights allocated to the overlying parties essentially equaled the decreed safe
yield of the Beaumont Basin, and, thus, there was no safe yield available for
appropriation. The individual water rights of the appropriators are expressed as
percentage allocations of the safe yield that is not used by the overlying parties. These
rights are listed in Exhibit C to the Stipulated Agreement. There are three ways the
appropriator parties can gain access to the safe yield. The first is through an annual
foregoing of an overlying right as provided for in Section 111.3 of the Stipulated
Agreement and Section 7 of the Watermaster Rules and Regulations.

Secondly, appropriators could gain access to part of the safe yield if Watermaster were
to determine that the safe yield is greater than the 8,650 acre-ft decreed in the Stipulated
Agreement. In this case, the appropriators would exclusively share the safe yield in
excess of 8,650 acre-ft/yr, based on Exhibit C to the stipulation. Pursuant to the
Stipulated Agreement, the safe yield will be 8,650 acre-ft/yr for each of the first ten years
following the effective date of the stipulated agreement (Section 1.3.x). Thereafter,
Watermaster may, based on the best scientific information, redetermine the safe yield.

And, the third way for appropriators to gain access to part of the safe yield would be for
an overlying party or parties to under produce their rights over a preceding five-year
period. In this case, a portion of the unused safe yield would be available for
appropriation. Next fiscal year, 2008/09, will be the first fiscal year in which unproduced
overlying rights may be available for appropriation. Based on the production records
maintained by the Watermaster (see the Fourth Annual Report of the Beaumont
Watermaster 2006/07), the volume of water unproduced by the overlying parties in fiscal

Page 11 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Beaumont Basin Watermaster Page 2 of 3
Parties to the Beaumont Basin Stipulated Agreement June 3, 2008

2003/04 was about 4,406 acre-ft. The estimated aggregate production by the overlying
parties since the Stipulated Agreement became effective is shown in Table 1 below.
Table 2 illustrates how the unproduced rights would be allocated among the
appropriators. To be clear, the overlying rights are not being transferred or diminished in
any way: only the unproduced water from a fiscal year preceding the then current five-
year production period is being assigned to the appropriators.

Table 1
Estimated Under Production by Overlying Parties to the Beaumont
Basin Judgment

(acre-ftlyr)
Fiscal Year Total Overlying Under Estimated

Overlying Production Production Cumulative
Rights Under

Production
2003/04 8650 4,244 4,406 4,406
2004/05 8650 3,497 5,153 9,559
2005/06 8650 3,432 5,218 14,777
2006/07 8650 3,763 4,887 19,664
2007/08* 8650 3,564 5,086 24,750

Totals 18,500 24,750

1 -- production estimated based on average of three prior years

Table 2

Estimated Allocation of Unproduced Overlying Rights
to Appropriators for FY 2008/09

Appropriator Share of Safe Yield Allocation
(%) (acre-ft)
Banning 31.43% 1,385
BCVWD 42.51% 1,873
SMWC 12.48% 550
YVWD 13.58% 598
Total 100.00% 4,406

20080603 Staff letter re final ril_schlange_wildermuth_rev.doc
Page 12 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



Beaumont Basin Watermaster Page 3 of 3
Parties to the Beaumont Basin Stipulated Agreement June 3, 2008

Attached to this staff letter is a proposed amendment to the Watermaster Rules and
Regulations that is intended to memorialize the intent of the parties that negotiated the
Stipulated Agreement and to provide clear direction to the Watermaster and
Watermaster staff on the procedures to determine the availability of unproduced
overlying groundwater and allocate any such amounts to the appropriators. The
schedule for determining and allocating such amounts is provided in Table 3 for ten
years starting in fiscal 2008/09.

Table 3

Schedule to Allocate Unproduced Overlying Water to
Appropriators

Available Unused Overlying Will be Allocated to the
Production in Fiscal Appropriator Parties in Fiscal
2003/04 2008/09
2004/05 2009/10
2005/06 2010/11
2006/07 2011/12
2007/08 2012/13
2008/09 2013/14
2009/10 2014/15
2010/11 2015/16
2011/12 2016/17
2012/13 2017/18

20080603 Staff letter re final ril_schlange_wildermuth_rev.doc
Page 13 of 14 of the BBW Agenda



7.8 Availability of Unused Overlying Production and Allocation to the
Appropriator Parties. Except as provided for in Section 7.0 herein, to the extent
that groundwater pumping by an overlying party to the Judgment does not exceed
five times the share of safe yield assigned to the overlying party during any five-
year period (see column 4 of Exhibit B to the Judgment), the amount of
groundwater not produced by such overlying party pursuant to its rights under the
Judgment shall be available for allocation to the appropriator parties in
accordance with their respective percentage shares of unused safe yield (see
column 3 of Exhibit C to the Judgment). The availability and allocation of any
such groundwater not produced by the overlying parties in accordance with their
rights under the Judgment shall be first determined in fiscal year 2008/09 and
every year thereafter. The table below illustrates the transfer process anticipated
in the Judgment.

Available Unused Will be Allocated to the
Overlying Production in Appropriator Parties in
Fiscal Fiscal

2003/04 2008/09
2004/05 2009/10
2005/06 2010/11
2006/07 2011/12
2007/08 2012/13
2008/09 2013/14
2009/10 2014/15
2010/11 2015/16
2011/12 2016/17
2012/13 2017/18

Groundwater not produced by the overlying parties in accordance with their rights
under the Judgment and determined to be available for allocation to the
appropriator parties pursuant hereto may be utilized by the appropriator parties in
accordance with the terms of the Judgment and these Rules and Regulations.
Neither this rule nor its operation shall be deemed or construed in any way to
change, limit or otherwise affect any rights awarded to and held by the overlying
parties pursuant to the Judgment. Nor shall this rule or its operation result in any
liability to the overlying parties or be deemed or construed as a transfer,
assignment, forfeiture or abandonment of any overlying rights under the
Judgment.

RVPUB\747879.2
Page 14 of 14 of the BBW Agenda





